

# Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: Reference No.:		Effective Date: Chapter Number:		
Draft No.:	1	Public Hearing Date:	7/18/2017 @ 10:00 AM	
Proposer(s):	Davis			
Sponsor(s):	Davis			
Item Title:	AN ACT CONCERNING THE COMPENSATION REVIEW BOARD for the purpose of establishing a Compensation Review Board to study the rate of current compensation for Council Members and the County Executive and making recommendations regarding the amount of compensation in accordance with state and local laws, and generally relating to the Compensation Review Board.			
Drafter: Kathleen H. Canning, Legislative Officer				
Resource Personnel: Karen T. Zavakos, Legislative and Zoning Counsel				

Colette Gresham, Legislative Officer

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:		
06/20/2017	COW	Favorably recommended	County Council		
	Action Text: A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Tavera that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The me carried by the following vote: Aye: 7 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Patterson, Taveras and Toles				
	Absent: 2 Lehman and Turner				
06/20/2017	County Council	presented and referred	COW		
	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by Council Member Davis and referred to the Committee of the Whole				
06/20/2017	County Council	introduced			
	Action Text: This Council Bill was introduced by Council Member Davis				
07/18/2017	County Council	public hearing held			
	Action Text: The public hearing was held for this Council Bill.				
07/18/2017	County Council	enacted			

#### Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

08/02/2017 County Executive signed

Action Text: This Council Bill was signed

#### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

This bill establishes a Compensation Review Board to study the rate of current compensation for Council members and the County Executive. The Compensation Review Board will make recommendations regarding the amount of compensation in accordance with state and local laws.

Section 308 and Section 406 of the County Charter require that a compensation review board be appointed, not later than December 15 of the last year of each term, by the County Council and the County Executive. In addition, Sections 10-302 and 10-303, Local Government I, Annotated Code of Maryland, set forth certain additional procedural prescriptions that must be followed in order to establish a commission to recommend rates of compensation and allowances for members of the County legislative body. This bill will appoint a Compensation Review Board in accordance with the prescriptions of state and local laws. The appointees nominated to this Board are intended to also serve as members of the Charter Review Commission.

Document(s): B2017070, CB-70-2017 AIS.pdf